503785601 04/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3832247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DAVID L. BOOKER	08/25/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTHTRONICS LABORATORY SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	9825 SPECTRUM DRIVE
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78717

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13399507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 395-7003

Email: HRKpatents@lalaw.com **Correspondent Name:** LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP Address Line 1: RIVERFRONT OFFICE PARK Address Line 2: ONE MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M2129-700020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HANNAH R. KOYFMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Hannah R. Koyfman/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Booker ConfirmatoryAssignment#page1.tif source=Booker ConfirmatoryAssignment#page2.tif source=Booker ConfirmatoryAssignment#page3.tif source=Booker ConfirmatoryAssignment#page4.tif source=Booker ConfirmatoryAssignment#page5.tif

> **PATENT** 503785601

REEL: 038292 FRAME: 0745

source=Booker ConfirmatoryAssignment#page6.tif

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Client Code: ENDO.006A

Page 1

Application No.: 11/648,279
Filing Date: December 29, 2006

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, David L. Booker ("ASSIGNOR"), a citizen of the United States, residing in Augusta. Georgia have conceived of an invention ("Invention") disclosed in a U.S. patent application entitled KIT FOR TAKING BIOPSIES, AUTOPSIES, EXCISIONS, AND RESECTIONS AND METHODS THEREOF, for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for and filed as U.S. Patent Application No. 11/648,279 on December 29, 2006 ("Application").

WHEREAS, David L. Booker previously executed an Assignment of a half (i.e., 50%) interest in the Invention and Application as described in the ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION to ClariPath Laboratories, Inc. on October 15, 2008, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein in its entirety.

WHEREAS, David L. Booker previously executed an Assignment of his remaining half (i.e., 50%) interest in the Invention and Application as described in the ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION to HealthTronics Laboratories Solutions, Inc. on July 1, 2010, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein in its entirety.

WHEREAS, no such entity exists or existed as HealthTronics Laboratories Solutions, Inc., and the proper name is HealthTronics Laboratory Solutions, Inc., which was formerly known as ClariPath Laboratories, Inc.

WHEREAS. HealthTronics Laboratory Solutions. Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, having offices at 9825 Spectrum Dr., Bldg. 3, Austin, Texas 78717, desires correction of the name and confirmation that, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application as set forth in the attached assignment of July 1, 2010 was and is assigned to HealthTronics Laboratory Solutions, Inc effective July 1, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR confirms that the attached assignment dated July 1, 2010 was intended to be to HealthTronics Laboratory Solutions, Inc. and, to the extent not already done so, agrees to assign and does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest as set forth in the attached assignment of July 1, 2010, effective as of July 1, 2010.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Application No.: 11/648.279 Filing Date: December 29, 2006 Client Code: ENDO.006A

Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 25 day of August .2011.

David L. Booker

Witness

11764004

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s):

David L. Booker, 2321 Kings Way, Augusta, Georgia 30904 (address)

have invented certain new and useful innovations as set forth in the patent application entitled

KIT FOR TAKING BIOPSIES, AUTOPSIES, EXCISIONS, AND RESECTIONS AND METHODS THEREOF

for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Patent which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2006, and which bears the Application No. 11,648,279.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to ClariPath Laboratories, Inc., 985 Broad Street, Augusta, Georgia 30901, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE 1"), a half (i.e., 50%) interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the intellectual property (the innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work, copyright, or design) disclosed, embodied, affixed, shown, or claimed in the above-referenced patent application; (b) the above-referenced patent application; and (c) any Patent (including domestic and foreign patents, utility models, and industrial designs, but not including divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-part applications, reissues, and reexaminations) that is granted upon this application under (b) of this paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part, the remainder of the interest in the entire right, title and interest is to be held by David L. Booker. ClariPath Laboratories, Inc. and David L. Booker are hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNEES".
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, domestic or foreign, to issue any and all Letters or other Patent(s), or other document(s), resulting from patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 (including without limitation any division(s), continuation(s) (in whole or in part), substitute(s), or reissue(s) thereof) to the ASSIGNEES.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents, including without limitation applications, declarations, oaths, petitions, and other papers, and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE 1'S expense, perform any acts which are necessary in connection with the prosecution of patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 and/or the enforcement of patents or other rights resulting from such applications or intellectual property.

US2000 2771378.1 56916-338197

Application No. 11/648,279 Filed: December 29, 2006

- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEES, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

Signature:	N.	L	<u>/}</u>	 Date:_	10/	15	108	
Typed Name								

State of Georgia
County of Nichmon d

My Commission Expires: 3-17-09

[seal]

Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s):

David L. Booker, <u>2321 Kings Way, Augusta, Georgia 30904</u> (address)

have invented certain new and useful innovations as set forth in the patent application entitled

KIT FOR TAKING BIOPSIES, AUTOPSIES, EXCISIONS, AND RESECTIONS AND METHODS THEREOF

for which I have executed an application for a United States Patent which was initially filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2006, and which bears the Application No. 11/648,279, and with respect to which I previously granted a half (i.e. 50%) interest in my entire right, title and interest in and to Assignee (as defined below).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- Agree to sell, assign, transfer, and convey, and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey, to HealthTronics Laboratories Solutions, Inc., formerly known as ClariPath Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation, 985 Broad Street, Augusta, Georgia 30901, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), my remaining half (i.e., 50%) interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to, and any other rights I own in and to, (a) the intellectual property (the innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work, copyright, or design) disclosed, embodied, affixed, shown, or claimed in the above-referenced patent application; (b) the above-referenced patent application and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part applications; and (c) any Patent (including domestic and foreign patents, utility models, and industrial designs, reissues and reexaminations) that is granted upon this application under (b) of this paragraph or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, domestic or foreign, to issue any and all Letters or other Patent(s), or other document(s), resulting from patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 (including without limitation any division(s), continuation(s) (in whole or in part), substitute(s), or reissue(s) thereof) to the Assignee.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents, including without limitation applications, declarations, oaths, petitions, and other papers, and, entirely at the Assignee's expense, perform any acts which are necessary in connection with the prosecution of patent applications or intellectual property under paragraph 1 and/or the enforcement of patents or other rights resulting from such applications or intellectual property.

Application No. 11/648,279 Filed: December 29, 2006

- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that I have not entered, and will not enter into, any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Signature: David L. Booker

Date: July 1, 2010

County of Richmond

State of Georgia

Before me this <u>1st</u> day of <u>Tuly</u>, 2010 personally appeared David L. Booker to me personally known to be the person(s) who is/are described in and who executed the above instrument, and he/they acknowledged to me that he/they executed the same of his/their own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

[seal]

Executions Maryels

Notiony Public, Richmond County, Georgia

My Commission Expires February St., 2018

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 038292 FRAME: 0752

RECORDED: 04/15/2016